- 2ENTURD a

TRUCK MOUNTED CRANES

HT18KX

HJAAAA-PB**
INSTALLATION & OWNER’S MANUAL

12110 BEST PLACE ¢ CINCINNATI, OHIO 45241 ¢ PHONE 1-800-226-2238 ® FAX 1-513-326-5427
www.venturo.com






r
TABLE OF CONTENTS

HT18KX / Prop Ctrl / w /Eng Ctrls (HJAAAA-PB**)

\

SECTION 100

21304
19930
21303
19288
14510

SECTION 150

15394
920612
119217
21197
21353
21384
21355A
21355B
21357

SECTION 200

21323
21324
21325A
21325B
22328
22826
119232
20691
22245
20453

SECTION 300

21326

SECTION400

21342
21343
21344
21310
A 21322
21275
22124
22125
21331
21339
22073
22448
22615
20827

DESCRIPTION & SPECIFICATIONS
INSTALLATION DIMENSIONS

BASE MOUNTING DIMENSIONS
CAPACITY CHART-HT18KX
SERVICEBODY REINFORCEMENT
FLAT BED REINFORCEMENT

SAFETY

VEHICLE & CRANE ELECTRICAL HAZARD INFORMATION
SAFETY & HAZARDS - GENERAL

WINCH SAFETY WARNINGS

DECALPLACEMENT

SAFETY DECALS (PAGE 1 OF 2)

SAFETY DECALS (PAGE 2 OF 2)

SHUTOFF AND OVERRIDE DECALS (PAGE 1 OF 2)
SHUTOFF AND OVERRIDE DECALS (PAGE 2 OF 2)
MODEL AND CAPACITY DECALS-HT18KX

INSTALLATION

CRANE INSTALLATION (PAGE 1OF 2)

CRANE INSTALLATION (PAGE 20F 2)

CRANE OPERATION & MAINTENANCE INSTRUCTIONS (PAGE 10OF 2)
CRANE OPERATION & MAINTENANCE INSTRUCTIONS (PAGE 2 OF 2)
SAFETY SHUTOFFINSTRUCTIONS

19295HYDRAULIC TANK DIMENSIONS

PTOINSTALLATION

COMPARTMENT DRAWING

WIREROPE INSTALLATION

IN-COMPARTMENT CONTROLSINSTALLATION

MAINTENANCE & SERVICE
LUBRICATION & MAINTENANCE CHART

REPLACEMENT PARTS

HT18KX CRANE REPLACEMENT PARTS DRAWING

HT18KXCRANE REPLACEMENT PARTSLIST
HT18KXCRANEFASTENERLIST

21200-8-12-16 FT. BOOM ASSEMBLY

21200BOOM REPLACEMNT PARTSLIST
ANTI-TWO-BLOCKSYSTEMREPLACEMENT PARTS

ELECTRICAL SCHEMATIC-PROPORTIONALW/ENGINE CONTROLS
ELECTRICAL SCHEMATIC - W/-IN COMP & ENGINE CONTROLS)
HYDRAULIC SYSTEM COMPONENTS REPLACEMENT PARTS DRAWING
HT18KXHYDRAULIC SYSTEM DIAGRAMW/PROPORTIONAL CONTROLS
22065 PENDANT REPLACEMENT PARTS DRAWING

19294 PTO PACKAGE

ENGINE START/STOP&THROTTLE CONTROL

FIELD SERVICE LABELKIT

Z
( TITLE DATE SECTION \
TABLE OF CONTENTS 5-5-08E |-
ENTUR° MFG’ INC SUPERCEDES
9 (—— — — — — —— Jel{e\\Lyiel (e HT18KX (HJAAAA-PB**) 4-26-06D 21351 )







SECTION 100

DESCRIPTION

&

SPECIFICATIONS







INOOg 9L/ZL/8 - (X)M8LLH/L3

@cm L |aso-0c-€

OIHO ‘ILVNNIONIO
o ‘onmnLovanvn (@)RH ._.i,

280-G9¢-¥ ONIMVYAd NOILVTIVLSNI
- <
WPI1-6 1334 6
133491
1334zl — .2/ 8L
HOLV1 AL3dVS
HLIM ¥OOH 13348 —— -
« «0C
— WPIL 0€
_t TVANVIN L4 ¥ "0 0_ _
¥IMOd "1d ¥ 7| 7|
© u8/€ 8
ONO1°14 08 @ WYIE 0Z
3dOY JYUIM VIA .IL/S b
(Xouddv) ‘90 & sniavy
i “als 60
S917 056 LHOIAM S 3 =
d3TIvLSNI TV10l N ==
m
NOILVY3dO 3ANIT LYVd OML
04 20719 HOLVNS
"1IINNOSY3d L4OdSNVil | | i
ASIMYIHLO ¥O ‘LY0ddNS ‘1411 FLoWugLoL | O ...ﬂ*:
01 d3sn 39 OL A3IAN3LNI * . i
d0O A3INODIS3AA LON IV AJHL
"S1d1T 4IONIASSVd 1ON IV 1«9k =
S10NA0Ydd ISTHL ‘ONINYVM
N J




+» ET/HT18K(X) & ET/HT25K(X) BASE
MOUNTING DIMENSION

\
>

-

14" REF
10" REF ,— ©13/16" 8 PLCS
& d
1/ N,
A
¢ - b
/’__ ﬁ3“
. f \// 2oL
b \ / | REF REF
¥4 5 0
~ )
-
1" — |-
-— 3" —]
16"
Z
WENTURO - - BASE MOUNTING DIM |1-18-05C | C200
[ENTUR® .- o0 , | ETHT18K(X) ETHT25K(X) |7-29-038| 19930




N
ET/HT18K(X) - 8-12-16 BOOM
MAXIMUM CAPACITY CHART
18 | | | | | | | | | |
7% - |
17 f T Passa N R s e S
16 | S e
YOI - |
15 |t b/ QRO b
R 74 N
~ 13| © enn. S ©
- 4500 /" ~AB7E |
S - | 15754 |
s 2 - /00 IR
o 1) VA SR S SRR S S N S B
W s 3
T 10 e ../ e 21000 =~ 0O =
29 | T 4500 S o 100
o | /400
E | S | | o |
| f g 1725
e Ty 3754~ - 15°
6 | [ /o R A N S AR SR SR U= SO
o | |
s | [/ /" 200 o — 1s0
a |/ /S . 150
S 2325 U T T T N
| - 0°
,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, @@@
1 S TR SR SO S S 2250 1500 1125
O : : : : : : : : f f f f f : f
HORIZONTAL 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18
REACH (FT)
MUST USE SNATCH BLOCK
FOR LOADS OF 2250 LBS.
AND GREATER
4
TITLE DATE SECTION )

Ferarume CAPACITY CHART _ |5-10-06B| C100
CINCINNATI, OHIO 1.18.05 21 303/

ET/HT18K(X) - 8-12-16 |1-18-05A




4 Q876 L | d80sey OOM8LLH/L3 8 (X)MSZLH/13 o Lo )
0010 |904-0z-21 OMd NOILYTIVLSNI o BRI
/ NOILO3S 31va 371IL Y,
[ INIWIDHOANITY AQOd IDIAYIS TVIIdAL )
@
g 0 7 () JNVEA MONYL
| I a-d NOILO3S
g a © \m p <&
NI .82 # # || < ” 30vdS B N
. , ININLHVAWNOD
4& L\\ V 4& K) H NIWN .91 X .91 4
< O H 2|
XFHA
©
O,
ONINHNLHINO LSNIVOVY
ALITIGVYLS IN3IOI44NS SYH 310IHIA d3L3TdINOD FHL <l< Zo_l_lomm

1VHL ANV ANNOS ATTIVHNLONYLS FHV SHIOOIHLNO ANV
MONYL INVHO 40 IYNLONYLS TVLOL IHL LVHL FHUNSNI
OL "YITIVLSNI FHL 40 ALITIFISNOAS3Y 310S 3HL Sl 1|

AdOd 40 3dIS 43N0 diT .l INEESIOENE]

HLAIM T7N4 NVdS - ONIFGNL IHVNOS W9L/S X u¥ X u¥ JNVH4 SSOHO

HLIM 31v1d GNOWYIQ ¥O HLOOWS V9 0L doragos| ®

133LS WH.b X2 13ssno| 2
IIV1d INGWI0H04

ALV1d 1FALS MOHL /L | "0 auvgoomine| 9
INGWIOHOINITT

V8 133LS .S X WP/E HO W9 X uZ/L Sividdol| S

31v1d 1331S .9bE g3IMuvaHs| v

€

z

JTONV 133LS W2/ X € X .E 1S0d 43INJOD

V¥V  133ais.ein 31V1d dOL I

3ZIS VIFILVYIN dIANINNODTH WNINININ NOILdIYOs3A | Ldvd

+

XV .61 / NIN .91

«

VAN
N/




-

0LS¥L |1zo-Li-o1

£3030¥3dNS

v (XIMSZLH/LT ‘(X)M8LLH/LT

001D

NOLLO3S

IN€0-6C-L

alva

ONIMVYYA NOILVTTVLSNI

ERiily

OIHO ‘ILYNNIONIO

“ONI “ONINNLOVANNYIN OM_D--ZW,

\,
>

Y¥39911N0 B IN3WIDNOINI3Y N3IIMLIB

vy ¥ILIWIN3AL
01 KIVLlv Z2i1xpx

V¥ COMSTIH/LE ‘COMSTIH/LH - SNOLLDANNOD
DRILOATA / DTIAVAJAH 04 A'TOH .§

ANINHOVLILY “TvHNLONMLS 30IA0Y¥d

vy ¥313W3d

N¥3LLVd 17089 ONILNNOW
vLS3a3d ¥Od LLv6lL "OMA 338
ANVYD (XIMSZLH/LT 40 ONILNNOW
1031 ¥04 N¥3LLYd 1709 SIHL

vl

™~

Bergug

TINNVYHI ¥VD B dIHS

‘147581 a.n_|~\_.~\.~.v

‘ONINMNRLIY3IAO LSNIVOY ALINBVLS INIDIIINS SVH

"IIHIA 0ILITVINOD FHL LVHL GNY ONNOS A IW¥NLONYHLS 3V
SH3991MLN0 OGNV ‘M¥INHL ‘INVHD 40 JBNLONYLS TWAO0L 3HL LVHL
JH1 40 ALINMGISNOAS3Y 310S 3HL SI LI

JFUNSNI O1 YHITIVISNI

$30vd 2
STUSONOT B INVYS
OLINI 031708 SITONV

N

"3NVH4 OL
33108 8 STUSONOT
. 01 03073Mm 3vd v\~

AQdOg d39 1v14 40 3903 NO INVHO
GZ1H/13 ONILNNOW dO4 LNJWIDHOANIFH TVOIIdAL

SIUSONOT

crEvE




SECTION 150

SAFETY




(" )
VEHICLE & CRANE MOUNTED ELECTRICAL HAZARD SIGN
APPLICATION & INFORMATION

ET & HT CRANE SERIES
14 SIGN NO. 15393A DISPLAYS THE INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL FOR
A DANGER ELECTRICITY AND WARNS OF DANGER FROM AN
ELECTRICALLY CHARGED VEHICLE, CRANE, OR LOAD. FOUR
b L ARE RECOMMENDED (ONE FOR EACH SIDE AND ONE FOR
I O 81 LT ot T e EACH END OF VEHICLE) TO BE APPLIED IN LOCATIONS WHICH
s i - | || __JJ| AREREADILY VISIBLE TO GROUND PERSONNEL.
" DANGER | A SIGN NO. 15401 PROVIDES ADDITIONAL WARNING OF LEGAL
UNLAWFUL TO OPERATE THIS EQUIPMENT REQUIREMENTS WHEN OPERATING NEAR HIGH VOLTAGE
N e 0,000 vOLTS O LESS. | LINES. THIS SIGN IS PLACED ON THE CONTROL PENDANT
e O IR R SIDE OF BOOML.

REQUIRED MINIMUM CLEARANCES REFERRED TO ON SIGN NO. 15401

REQUIRED CLEARANCES FROM OVERHEAD HIGH-VOLTAGE LINES

NOMINAL VOLTAGE (kV) MINIMUM REQUIRED

(PHASE TO PHASE) CLEARANCE (FEET) *
0- 50 10
over 50- 200 15
over 200- 350 20
over 350- 500 25
over 500- 750 35
over 750- 1000 45

REQUIRED CLEARANCES FROM ENERGIZED HIGH-VOLTAGE CONDUCTORS
(WHILE IN TRANSIT)

NOMINAL VOLTAGE (kV) MINIMUM REQUIRED
(PHASE TO PHASE) CLEARANCE (FEET) *
0- 075 4
over 0.75- 50 6
over 50- 345 10
over 345- 750 16
over 750- 1000 20

* NOTE: ENVIRONMENTAL CONDITIONS SUCH AS FOG, SMOKE, OR PRECIPITATION MAY REQUIRE
INCREASED CLEARANCES

\,

Y,
"INSTALLATION DWG 515.02H | G150

\
WENTURO -
\_

CINCINNAT, OHO | 'ET 8 HT CRANE SERIES |5-13-97G | 15394




(
WENTURO .~
SUPERCEDES
(. |
\_

4 )

CRANE SAFETY AND HAZARDS

HT25KX, HT40KX, HT50KX

CAUTIONS

1. INSPECT VEHICLE AND CRANE, INCLUDING OPERATION, PRIOR TO USE DAILY.

2. DO NOT USE THIS EQUIPMENT EXCEPT ON SOLID, LEVEL SURFACE WITH CRANE MOUNTED ON
FACTORY-RECOMMENDED TRUCK.

3. BEFORE OPERATING THE CRANE, REFER TO MAXIMUM LOAD (CAPACITY) CHART ON CRANE FOR
OPERATING (LOAD) LIMITATIONS.

4. DO NOT OPERATE, WALK, OR STAND BENEATH BOOM OR A SUSPENDED LOAD.

5. ATTACH PENDANT CORD SUPPORT SNAP TO ATTACHMENT POINT BEFORE PLUGGING IN
PENDANT.

6. UNPLUG PENDANT AND DISENGAGE PTO SYSTEM WHEN CRANE NOT IN USE.

7. FOR TRAVEL, BOOM MUST BE IN STOWED POSITION.

DANGER

+ THIS CRANE IS NOT A PASSENGER LIFT

+ ITISNOT DESIGNED OR INTENDED TO BE USED TO LIFT, SUPPORT, OR OTHERWISE TRANSPORT
PERSONNEL.

YOU MUST NOT OPERATE THIS CRANE UNLESS

1. YOU HAVE BEEN TRAINED IN THE SAFE OPERATION OF THIS CRANE
AND

2. YOU KNOW AND FOLLOW THE SAFETY AND OPERATING RECOMMENDATIONS CONTAINED IN THE
MANUFACTURER'S MANUALS, YOUR EMPLOYER'S WORK RULES, AND APPLICABLE GOVERNMENT
REGULATIONS. AN UNTRAINED OPERATOR SUBJECTS HIMSELF AND OTHERS TO DEATH OR
SERIOUS INJURY.

ELECTROCUTION HAZARD

+  THIS MACHINE IS NOT INSULATED.

*+  MAINTAIN SAFE CLEARANCES FROM ELECTRICAL LINES AND APPARATUS.

*+  YOU MUST ALLOW FOR BOOM SWAY, ROCK OR SAG, AND ELECTRICAL LINE AND LOADLINE
SWAYING.

+ THIS LIFTING DEVICE DOES NOT PROVIDE PROTECTION FROM CONTACT WITH OR PROXIMITY TO
AN ELECTRICALLY CHARGED CONDUCTOR.

+  YOU MUST MAINTAIN A CLEARANCE OF AT LEAST 10 FEET BETWEEN ANY PART OF THE CRANE,
LOADLINE, OR LOAD, AND ANY ELECTRICAL LINE OR APPARATUS CARRYING UP TO 50,000 VOLTS.
ADDITIONAL CLEARANCE IS REQUIRED FOR VOLTAGES IN EXCESS OF 50,000 VOLTS. REFER TO
DRAWING 15394 FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

+ DEATH OR SERIOUS INJURY WILL RESULT FROM CONTACT OR INADEQUATE CLEARANCE.

\, Z
TITLE DATE SECTION \

INSTALLATION DWG 5-13-97A | C150

CINCINNATI, OHIO HYDRAULIC CRANES 6-12-92 92061 2 )




WINCH SAFETY WARNINGS

DO NOT DISENGAGE
WINCH UNDER LOAD

/\ DANGER

THE LAST FIVE

WRAPS OF WIRE ROPE
MUST BE LEFT ON

THE DRUM TO ASSIST
THE WIRE ROPE CLAMP IN
HOLDING THE LOAD

/\ WARNING

WINCHES ARE NOT
TO BE USED FOR
THE LIFTING OR
MOVING OF
PERSONS

\

AN

sssssss

EEEEEEEEEE

CINCINNATI, OHIO HT CRANES 10-17-97A

e p— DATE
INSTALLATION DWG 5-26-98B
VENTURO o
e

119217 |




(" N
- XM8L1H )
Nm F FN $303s¥3dNs OIHO '1LVNNIDNID
"ONI ‘ONIMNLOVANNVIA “:-—-zu
0510 €0-¥2-6 INJIN3OV1d TvI3ad
\_ NOILO3S Jlva Eginng &
(" A
Woosd
ATINO TYNOLLYOdONd «
TOYLINOD TYNOILYOdONd
v6L1Z
O¥UNLNIA
WnIaam
68¢c.l
®
= . \ [ S| o o
e LT R 29
1:1: il — T
z-06L1z | OOMSLIH | 1437 XM8LIH
€611
1-06L12 | XOM8LIH | 1HOIN
"ON 1¥vd| 13a0W | 1vo3a
ALIOVdYD
1HON Movd 1437
3AI¥¥3IN0 31v43d0 01
3SVI¥O TVANVIA INAMVYINN mNm.mw_w_%
z-Slvvl LovslL
e R
zo_%mﬁ H3IONVA L-v1E61
A z6€51
141N ﬂ
HIADNISSY @W@
10N =
m_mmm_mmm _ — TYNOILYOdO¥d| Z-51€61
_H_H_Qmﬂ:u_ TYNNVYIN 1-GLE6L
1v23d 440 1NHS
\. J




4 . N
PART NO.: 15390 A CAU"ON
DECAL: CAUTION - INSPECT VEHICLE & CRANE Vst ot o o
FUNCTION: To inform the operator of key operating " St L S i
requirements. &WWW
QUANTITY: 1 .,
PLACEMENT: Rear cover. 08 T, so0M S 8 W sTOWGD
R
PART NO.: 15391
DECAL: DANGER - NOT PASSENGER LIFT
FUNCTION: To inform the operator not to lift, support or g::',;fw:,E}I&éﬁﬁﬁ%&%};ﬁg%@:ﬂ.
transport personnel, and to ensure that crane T :
operator is adequately trained. L WU?!:‘EEF::::Y;:I::DL:::EES:\JF:::;i"ON
QUANTITY: 1 2 !%FUT:PEF:::F?I?UW THE SAFETY AND OPERA-
PLACEMENT: Rear cover. ??ﬁiﬁfé:Zi:;T;TiZZ"II.ZL o
A
PART NO.: 15392 A DANGER
DECAL: DANGER - ELECTROCUTION HAZARD
FUNCTION: To inform the operator that the machine ELECTROCUTION HAZARD
(crane) represents an electrocution hazard MANTAIN SAFE CLEATANGES FAOM ELECTHICAL
should it come close to or in contact with Py bt
electrical voltage source. TEETON T COUTCT i o OS5
QUANTITY: 1 i byt
PLACEMENT: Rear cover. " CONTACY 8 NADGOUAE AR A
PART NO.: 15401
DECAL: UNLAWFUL TO OPERATE
FUNCTION: To inform the operator of proper operation in UNLAWFT IPMENT
vicinity of power lines. WITHIN 10 FEET OF HIGH - VOLTAGE LINES
OF 50,000 VOLTS OR LESS.
QUANTITY: 1 W e e g o g O
PLACEMENT: Right side of housing.
A
PART NO.: 15393A
DECAL: DANGER - ELECTROCUTION HAZARD A DANGER
FUNCTION: Warns of danger from electrically charged ELECTROCUTION HAZARD
H KEEP CLEAR OF TRUCK AND LOAD
vehicle, crane or lead. AT 08 S0 KT st nw
'WEHICLE IF THE BOOM OR LOADLINE SHOULD
QUANTITY: 4 DECOME ELECTRICALLY CHARGED. ..
PLACEMENT: One on each side and each end of vehicle.
\ %
( TITLE DATE SECTION \
'HT! !g MEG.. ING. SAFETY DECALS 8-10-09B | C150
CINCINNATI, OHIO SUPERSEDES
L CRANES s600a | 21353 y




PART NO.: 15393A

DECAL.: DANGER - ELECTROCUTION HAZARD

FUNCTION: Warns of danger from electrically

charged vehicle, crane or lead.

QUANTITY: 4

PLACEMENT: One on each side and each end of

vehicle.

A DANGER

ELECTROCUTION HAZARD

KEEP CLEAR OF TRUCK AND LOAD

DEATH OR SERIOUS INJURY CAN RESULT FROM
CONTACT WITH THE LOAD, THE CRANE OR THE
VEHICLE IF THE BOOM OR LOADLINE SHOULD
BECOME ELECTRICALLY CHARGED.

PART NO.: 15513

DECAL.: MASTER DISCONNECT SWITCH

FUNCTION: To inform the operator of location
and operation of master disconnect

switch.

QUANTITY: 1

PLACEMENT: On master disconnect switch bracket.

<
SECTION \

.
>

-

Tu MFG., INC.
CINCINNATI, OHIO

TITLE

SAFETY DECALS

DATE

8-10-09A

C150

CRANES

SUPERSEDES

4-26-06

21384




N

- I
PART NO: 14473-2
DECAL: GREASE
FUNCTION: To show the operotor where to
opply grease, GREASE
QUANTITY: Varies
PLACEMENT: Near grease fittings.
PART NO. 19314-1 —
DECAL: MANUAL OVERRIDE oty
FUNCTION:  To inform the operator of manual LEFT
overide locations.
BOOM
QUANTITY: 1 our
PLACEMENT: Left side of rear cover. BOO,;
-
WINCH
PART NO. 19314-2 DowN
DECAL: MANUAL OVERRIDE ey
FUNCTION: To inform the operator of manual sl
overide locations,
mo
QUANTITY: 1 W
PLACEMENT: Right side of rear cover, HOOM
 DOWN
\ Z
( TITLE DATE SECTION \
m.r MEG.. ING. SHUT OFF & OVERRIDE DECALS| 3-9-11A |C150
J CINCINNATI, OHIO SUPERSEDES 21 355A
HT CRANES 9-6-05 y




\
>

-

\
PART NO.: 19315-1
DECAL: MANUAL OVERRIDE (NON-PROPORTIONAL) WARNING!
KEEP VALVE IN NORMAL POSITION.
OVERRIDE POSITION IS INTENDED
FUNCTION: To show the operator how to B L USIONLY.
override master shut off valve. £ HON-PROPORTIONAL
QUANTITY: 1 W gl
- NORMAL
PLACEMENT: Rear cover. PUSH IN STEM AND ROTATE 18315-1
PART NO: 19315-2
DECAL: MANUAL OVERRIDE (PROPORTIONALD WARNING!
KEEP VALVE IN NORMAL POSITION.
OVERRIDE POSITION IS INTENDED
FUNCTION: To show the operator how to L T ehil
override proportional valve, e PROPORTIONAL
QUANTITY: 1 N A
— OVERRIDE
PLACEMENT: Rear cover. ROTATE STEM 10315:2
J
TITLE DATE SECTION \

SHUT OFF & OVERRIDE DECALS| 9-6-05 |C150
m gll:l%;f‘::iTl, OHIO SUPERSEDES 2 1 3 5 5 B
/

HT CRANES




PART NO: 21190-1 & 21190-2 (OPPOSITED
DECAL: CRANE CAPACITY

FUNCTION: To show the operator the operating
capacities of crane

QUANTITY: 1 each

PLACEMENT: One on eoch side of boom

PART NO.: 21193

DECAL: MODEL NUMBER

FUNCTION: To show the model of the croane
QUANTITY: 2

PLACEMENT: One on eoach side of boom

OVER 2250 LBS

BOOM
LENGTH
8 FT.
12 FT.
16 FT.

\
>

\

TITLE

DATE

9-6-05

%
SECTION \

C150

MODEL & CAPACITY DECALS
WENTUR® "= ...

HT18KX

SUPERSEDES

21357




SECTION 200

INSTALLATION




(

CRANE INSTALLATION
HT18KX

\,

BODY REINFORCEMENT

The truck body must be reinforced and outriggers provided to withstand the combined loads
resulting from lifting and the weight of the crane and boom.

The maximum combined overturning moment for the HT18KX is 20,000 ft. Ibs.

The maximum vertical load is 5500 Ibs.

CRANE MOUNTING
The crane base plate or mounting pedestal must be bolted to the body reinforcing plate with
eight (8) grade five (5) bolts of 3/4" dia. with either coarse or fine threads. A 4.5" dia. hose
clearance hole must be cut in this plate to allow the hoses to swing and coil freely.

ROTATION POSITIONING
The HT cranes are shipped with the boom rotated to the middle of the 400 degree rotation
travel limit. The location of this middle position relative to the center line of the truck must be
decided prior to mounting. It can be in any position that pleases the users since the boom can
always reach the storage and travel position by rotating one way or the other.

HYDRAULIC CONNECTIONS
The crane is furnished with a pressure and a return hose that come down through the center of
the housing. Included inthe installation kit are two hydraulic swivels and two more hoses.
These hoses and swivels are to be arranged in the compartment or pedestal below the crane
as shown on drawing 20691 using the angle bulkhead fittings furnished in the installation kit.

These hoses are to be connected in arelaxed position as shown on 20691, while the crane is
at the midpoint of the 400 degree rotation range as received -- regardless of the final position
of the boom during storage/travel.

The bulkhead fittings may be located on any side of the compartment relative to the middle of
rotation position.

The crane pressure and return hoses have different sizes of SAE 37 degree flare swivel
fittings. The smaller swivel is on the pressure hose which has a 3/8" flare. The larger swivel is
on the return hose which has a 1/2" flare.

A NOTE: If you purchased one of Venturo's hydraulic packages (P/N 19294-X. XXX), you will
have received our pressure gauge kit. This kit includes a gauge, hose and bulkhead "T" fitting
and should be installed on the pressure hose as shown on drawing 20691.

(
\.

y,
"INSTALLATION DWG  |12.22.04a | G200 |

WENTURO .~
SUPERCEDES
(]

CINCINNATI, OHIO HT18KX 9-24-03 21 323 )




\,

(
WENTURO .
SUPERCEDES
(]
\_

INSTALLATION DWG 9-24-03 C200

é )
ELECTRICAL CONNECTIONS
A 25 ft. electrical power lead - intended for 12V DC only - also comes down through the center
of the housing with the hoses. This lead should be looped in the compartment so that it re-
mains relaxed throughout the 400 degree rotation of the crane.
A 15amp circuit breaker is mounted on the crane and protects the crane's internal wiring and
solenoid coils. The 15amp circuit breaker does not protect the 25 foot electrical power lead.
For added protection, the 25 ft. lead can be connected to a 15-20 amp protected circuit that, if
possible, is powered only when the vehicle engine is running
HYDRAULIC FLUID
Average Climate Type of Qil
Cold to Moderate ISO Grade AW 46
Warm to Hot ISO Grade AW 68
The fluid should have the highest anti-wear characteristics and treated to inhibit rust and
oxidation.
HYDRAULIC HOSES & LINES
The minimum sizes for lines and hoses are as follows:
PRESSURE 1/4"
RETURN 3/8"
SUCTION 3/4"
RESERVOIR
The PTO reservoir should have a capacity of 8 gallons fitted with 100 mesh suction screen, 10
micronreturn line filter, andfiller/breather cap.
PTO PUMP
For standard (non-proportional) cranes, the PTO pump should be sized to provide 1.75 gpm
(or 1.5 gpm for more delicate control of loads) at 3000 psi when engine is at desired idle
speed.
For proportional cranes, the PTO pump should be sized to provide 3.5 gpm at 3000 psi when
engine is at desired idle speed.
PTO START-UP
Before connecting the PTO system to the crane pressure and return hoses, connectthe PTO
pressure and return lines together at the bulkhead. Operate the PTO system for about two (2)
minutes per gallon of reservoir capacity (in this case 16 minutes) to flush out the lines and filter
allthe fluid several times.
ENGINE START/STOP & THROTTLE CONTROL
If your crane was purchased with optional engine start/stop and throttle control, referto drawing
22615 inthereplacement parts section for further information.
y,
TITLE DATE SECTION \

CINCINNATI, OHIO HT18KX - 21 324 )




(

CRANE OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE INSTRUCTIONS
HT18KX

\,

SAFETY

Before operating this crane, read and understand these instructions, the 920612 Crane Safety and
Hazards Information Sheet, and review all safety & instruction labels on the crane.

CRANE INSPECTION

Before operating this crane, inspect for wear, damage, or oil leakage. After the wire rope has been run
out, check for wear, kinks, and broken strands. Check the hook and safety latch for damage. Correct
any problems before using the crane.

CAPACITY

Before operating this crane, review the capacity charts on the sides of the boom to relate the load to be
lifted to the boom length and angle. The boom angle is shown by a gravity arrow.

SNATCH BLOCK

If the load exceeds 2250 Ibs. or reduced winching speed for better control of smaller loads is required,
use the snatch block to rig the crane for two part line operation.

CONTROLS

This crane is operated by a remote control pendant. The pendant should be unplugged and stored in a
compartment when the crane is not in use.

Before plugging the pendant in, inspect the plug, socket, cord, pendant head, and switches for damage.
Actuate all four switches both ways to verify that they all have the same feel and sound and that they
return to the center position.

PTO SYSTEM

Check the hydraulic fluid level in the PTO system reservoir. Engage PTO and set the engine idle speed
to provide a hydraulic flow rate per the PTO system instructions. A lower idle setting may be used for
more delicate spotting of loads if required.

CRANE OPERATION

Use "Winch Down" to release tension on the wire rope to unhook it from the storage tie down position.
Use "Boom Up" to elevate the boom from the boom rest position.
Avoid repeated rapid reversals of the control switches. This can cause the load to swing.

Check all control functions to see that they are working as described in the following section

CONTROL FUNCTIONS
WINCH "UP" and "DOWN" - Raises and lowers the load with the winch.

BOOM "UP" and "DOWN" - Raises and lowers the boom elevation angle. The boom elevates from 8
degrees below horizontal to 75 degrees above horizontal.

BOOM "OUT" and "IN" - Extends and retracts the boom. The boom hydraulic extension stroke is 4 ft.
y,

(
\.

TITLE DATE SECTION

vENTURO FG.. ING INSTALLATION DWG 9-24-03 C200
[ = = — = — ] CINC.I,NNA.TI,OHIO HT18KX S-U,,ERCEDES 21325A )




é )
ROTATION "L" and "R" - Controls the left and right direction of the crane rotation. The crane rotation
is limited to 400 degrees.

POWER (Non Proportional Systems with Engine Controls) - Energizes safety shutoff valve. See
page 22328 for detailed operating instructions and warnings.
TRIGGER (Proportional Systems Only) - Varies the flow rate delivered to the crane valve. The
farther the trigger is pulled, the faster the selected crane function operates.
OVERLOAD SENSING SYSTEM
This crane is equipped with an Overload Sensing System. If the capacity of the crane is exceeded,
the "Winch Up", "Boom Down", and "Boom QOut" functions will be shut down. The "Winch Down",
"Boom Up", and "Boom In" functions will continue to operate and can be used to relieve the overload
condition. The "Rotation" function also will continue to operate.
The Overload system is inoperative if the boom elevation is at the bottom or top limit of travel. To
relieve this condition, raise or lower the boom slightly before lifting the load.
TWO-BLOCK SENSING SYSTEM
This crane is equipped with an anti two-block device that is mounted at the tip of the boom. If the
snatch block/overhaul weight contacts the device the "Winch Up", "Boom Down", and "Boom Out"
functions are disabled. The "Winch Down", "Boom Up", and "Boom In" functions will continue to
operate and can be used to relieve the two-block condition. Refer to Drawing 21275 for parts
breakdown and configuration information.
MANUAL TELESCOPIC BOOM
The 8 to 16 ft. boom has a 4 ft. manual telescoping section in addition to the 4 ft. power extension. A
pin locks the manual extension into either the extended or retracted position.
TRUCK SETUP & OUTRIGGERS
1. The truck should be parked on ground that is as level and as firm as possible when using the
crane.
2. The center of the crane should be positioned close enough to the job so that it can be operated at
a reach that puts the load within the rated capacity of the crane.
3. Set the vehicle parking brake and put the vehicle transmission in "park" if it is an automatic.
4. Deploy the outriggers to help stabilize the vehicle against rocking or overturning when lifting with
the crane.
PREPARATION FOR TRAVEL
1. Return the outriggers to the stowed position. Install and secure all pins.
2. Stow the crane boom in the boom support.
3. Hook the winch line to the tie down point on the boom and apply light tension.
4. Disengage the PTO pump and idle speed control.
L 5. Unplug the control pendant and store in a body compartment or the cab. y
( TITLE DATE SECTION
vENTURO INSTALLATION DWG 9-24-03 C200
MFG., INC. SUPERCEDES
k seseeseeeeeesssssssss  CINCINNATI, OHIO HT1 8KX _ 21 3258 )




EXPLANATION OF HYDRAULIC VALVE SYSTEM

OVERVIEW
Venturo’s hydraulic cranes are available in two general configurations: Proportional and Non-proportional. The
Non-proportional configuration utilizes a safety shutoff valve which, when not actuated, allows hydraulic fluid to
bypass the valve bank and return to tank; the crane will not function when the safety shutoff valve is not
actuated. When the safety shutoff valve is actuated (control pendant energizes the coil or the coil is manually
overridden), hydraulic fluid cycles through the valve bank and allows the crane to function. The Proportional
configuration utilizes a proportional valve which in its fully closed and fully opened positions functions similarly to
the safety shutoff valve, but adds the ability to operate the crane at any speed in between these two extremes.

In both the Non-proportional and Proportional configurations, the four crane functions (winch, rotation, boom
elevation, and boom extension) are controlled by four separate valve sections. Each valve section has two
solenoid coils (and two manual overrides) which control the direction that the function operates (e.g. winch up vs.
winch down). For a given crane function and direction (e.g. winch up) the solenoid coil and the associated
manual override lie on the same side of the valve bank (both “push”).

RED STEM —@ SAFETY SHUTOFF / PROPORTIONAL VALVE
LEFT SIDE VEW ——=2 (5] 4 o0& 8
B A |~ RIGHT SIDE VIEW
A O] A O]+
VALVE PORT (B) 6 §| A |§ System abbreviations are as follows:
B A WD — Winch Down WU - Winch Up
O 0 §| A |§ RR — Rotation Right RL — Rotation Left
Bl - Boom In (Ext.) BO - Boom Out (Ext.)
BD — Boom Down (Elev.) BU — Boom Up (Elev.)
MANUAL OVERRIDE SYSTEM

Should an electrical failure occur, your Venturo crane can be operated manually. The manual overrides are
intended for emergency use only and should not be used for normal operation.

To operate in manual override mode:
(1) Override the safety shutoff or proportional valve by turning the red stem on the valve as stated below.
Non-proportional system:
For override operation, press stem in and rotate counterclockwise until it stops.
To return to normal operation, press stem in and rotate clockwise until it stops.
Proportional system:
For override operation, rotate stem clockwise (the farther the stem is turned the faster the crane will
operate).
To return to normal operation, rotate the stem counterclockwise until it stops.

(2) Determine the coil/override associated with the function you wish to operate, then insert a small diameter
object (an allen wrench works well) into the detent on the end of the valve stem and press firmly inward. For
example, pushing the stem labeled A on the first bank (refer to the illustration) will actuate winch down.

WARNING! For normal crane operation, the safety shutoff or proportional valve must be in the “normal” position
(as described above). Test the crane before each use by placing the power toggle switch or trigger in the “OFF *
position and testing each crane function using the manual overrides. If any crane function operates, verify that
the red stem on the safety shutoff or proportional valve is in the normal position then retest.

EMERGENCY STOP
In the unlikely event that a function of the crane does not stop once the function’s toggle switch is released, the
Non-proportional crane can be stopped by simply toggling the power switch to the off (emergency stop)

\ position and the Proportional crane can be stopped by releasing the trigger.

y,
"HYDRAULIC SYSTEM  |o.24-038 | G200 |

(
WENTURO .~
SUPERCEDES
(|
\

CINCINNATI, OHIO AHT18, HT25, HT40/50 5-1-98A 22328 )




9z8ee

s3a3syadns

90-L1-€

f NOILD3S diva
\

MNVL DIINVYIAAH NOT1VO 01

ERURER

OIHO ‘ILVNNIONID

~
"ONI ‘ONIMNLOVANNVYIN e“:hzu,

MNVL HIOAY3S3Y

NOT1VO 01 S6¢61 /

|

w8/l V1

|

EE——

-mv

|———

] [

[ @\\ ‘

oo

———

oo

N
@

O00C_—_—"D00O0
1

C D)

O0O0OCT5000

e

\

310H d3ddV.1l
Aav3yHL LdN .V/€

310H d3ddV.l
Av3d¥HL LdN .1

9%
<

3710H d3ddVv.l
av3dyHl LdN .V/L-L

©

MNVL JIMNVAAAH NOT1VO 01 96261




\
NﬂNm F _ H.0-02-L XMGZIH /| XM8L1H - 1SNI Old O1HO ‘LLYNNIONIS
$303s¥34nsS “ONI ‘ONIMNLOVANNYIN ﬂ:hi ,
0022 rgo0-61-¢ OMd NOILLVTIVLSNI
f NOILD3S alva Egiing K
4 "a3an1dNI LON INVHD ANV “HIOAYISTYH ‘dINNd NIIMLID SONILLIA ¥O SIASOH h
"(S39Vd 2) 212611 SNOILONY.LSNI NOILYTIVLSNI 33S
(39VMOVd O1d 89°€-76261) ISd 000€ D INAD 0% - TYNOILYOdOHd XMSZLH
(39VMOVd O1d 89°€-76261) ISd 000€ D INAD S°€ - TYNOILYOdOHd XM8LLH
LH00} X .7/ (39VYNOVd O1d ¥9°L-6261) ISd 000€ @ WD 0°Z - QYVANVLS XMSZLH
» 3SOH NOILONS (39VMOVd OLd 09°'L-76261) ISd 000€ D INdD S.'L - QHVANVLS XM8LLH
(LY001) NI 1Sd 00S2Z X ..8/S 'SININFHINOTY JITNVHAAH
« ISOH N¥NL3Y
ONILNNOW 1231 1709 ¢ Hd"z96vc
(91L8001) NI ISd 000€ X .8/ SHIDOINLNO ITNVIAAH
V. 3VS - dNNd JITNVYEAAH 2SOH JNNSSTNd \
\ / N \ 1M "ASSY
/
o
LINN OLd — =s {
a3LOIN1SIUNN MNVL Ny 11974
: OL N¥NL3 Lsniw3anL , / - =
o N¥NL1IY NIVHA ISVD HONIM
31114 NOLLONS \\.\AJ“&/L
HIOAY3SIY VD 8 3
HS3W 001 o oLl . N ”o%v -
IONVO JUNSSIHd HLIM
¥3ALTI4 NYN1IY NONDIN 0L
ANVYD XMSZLH
O XM8LLH
\_ J




CRANE AND HOSE INSTALLATION

HT18KX / HT25KX

5"

CRANE BASE

HYDRAULIC — |
SWIVELS

PRESSURE
GAUGE
ASSEMBLY

KIT \

— +12V
/—— WINCH CASE

DRAIN HOSE
HT25K(X) ONLY

A
]j\ WINCH CASE DRAIN

HOSE - MUST
RETURN TO TANK
UNRESTRICTED
RETURN HOSE

#8 FEMALE JIC

(1/2 X 37° FLARED
TUBE SIZE)

PRESSURE HOSE
#6 FEMALE JIC
(3/8 X 37° FLARED

TUBE SIZE)

A BE SURE TO ALLOW
LOOP FOR ROTATION

%
<

\
>
-

®
WENTURD .-
CINCINNATI, OHIO

TITLE

DATE SECTION

INSTALLATION DWG|3-20-08D | C200

HT18KX / HT25KX  |7-2007c | 20691




( Qvccc 480-9¢-¢ SANVYHO 4394V1 ANV X813 OIHO ‘LLYNNIDNID

$3a324¥3adNs
“ONI ‘ONIFNLIVINNYI OM_: - zu

0020 | ©60-8T-8 | ONIMVHA NOILVTTVLSNI 3dOd FHIM

3LL

NOILO3S 3iva

\
>

1ol "‘3dOY IHIM IHL ONITIVLSNIHO4
I9AIMV 40 N3NNI LNAN XTH V HLIM

d3alddns 349 11IM SIHONIM 3NOS 310N
v

'‘avo143aNn IHM WNEAd HONIM
JHL NO 3dOd FHIM 40 SNANL (E)
1SV3T 1LV 39 AVMTV LSNIN IY3IHL NOILNVD

‘avo13dHLd10H

1ON THUM INTIVA INVHEG HONIM IHL

‘NOILYLOd NNYA LOFHHOD IHL YOS
d3TIVLSNILON SI3d0d 3dIMIHLdl ‘NOILNVYO

(T 914) NINMOHS SV 13N00d I39a3IM
HONOAHL ANV HONIMNO 9ONIN3dO
13XO0d OLNIANI 3d0d FHIM LH3ISNI € d31S

THOIFIMMOO19-OML-ILNY
HONOYHLAN3I 3dOd FHdIM LH3ASNI ¢ d91S

SONDPINIA LNIATHd TN
SIHL " HOO143HL ONOTV.ONIT104.
A93d0d 3dIM 40 TTODANIMNN T d31S

NOILV TIVLSNI 3dO0d ddIM

)\




IN-COMPARTMENT CONTROLS INSTALLATION
HT18KX / HT25KX a

judif

\,

CRANE BASE

LOCATE
IN-COMPARTMENT
CONTROLS

TO PROVIDE
LOOP ALLOWING
FOR ROTATION

\+12V

TITLE

INSTALLATION DWG

DATE

9-26-03A

J
SECTION )

>
VENTUR‘ MFG., INC.
S .|
\_

CINCINNATI, OHIO

HT18KX / HT25KX a

SUPERSEDES

6-17-02

20453







SECTION 300

MAINTENANCE

&

SERVICE

WENTURO
CRANES

TRUCK MOUNTED




\@Nm —\N mamﬁ__”w XA8LH ___ ©OIHO ‘LLYNNIONIO TYTYE )
- co-9z-6 TVHO TONVNILNIVIN T NoivomianT | O Shneovannve @ ,

<

)

( NOILO3S alva Eglti
\

92IAJ8G )oNJ] JO B Buikely pue syury j0 9aJ} oq pjnoys adoy YOOH pue adoy alipm %29y a
921AJ9G )oNJ] JO awi] asealn) sISSey?) as() g JOAO) aAOWRY 199 Jean) ajeonqn o)
991A19G Y2N.] JO awil| JuesLign Jeas 063VS 9N UMO( WOOg YJIM [9A87 |10 O} JIOAIISIY |10 1114 q

.uwmm:mwmmg_o:fw>ooa>>o_:om_mo¢_o
asealb dn aui ‘Buyy /m ajoy ubije o] ﬁ

991AJ9G YoNu] Jo suwi) aseals) paseg wniyji asn ung) aseals) ainssald YIM Bunyy asealn v
[eAI9)U| BDIAIBS 9JON paiinbay a21A18g uoneso

SIN3INOdINOD ONIYH ONIMIATS
HO TVIIMLI37d OLNI ¥31VM 40 FINVHLNIT O SHIMIILS
40 INJWHIV.L3A 3SNVI NVI AJHL SV S13r ¥3LVM FNSSAd
HOIH ¥0 S10NAoyd ._<o_s_zmn_u_.__._wz_.m__._.m._._3m_z<m_o SIHL HSVM ¥3A3N

v )




SECTION 400

PARTS

WENTURO







mmmmmmmmmm

XX8L1H

ooooooo

OIHO ‘ILYNNIDNID
"ONI ‘ONRINLOVANNYIN °‘:hz

ONIMVUA S13Vd LNJWN3IOV1d3d

/

-7
%
J

vvele 33S ‘SUIANILSVH MO
€vELC 1SIT S1¥HVd LNJWIOV1d3d 338




([ epELT : XM8LLH A
OIHO “LLYNNIONID
“ONI ‘ONINNLOVANNYIA OM_:--ZW,
- G0-8¢-¢ 1SI17 S1LYVd LNIJNIOV1d3d
r NOILO3S 3iva Egilin k
4 )
ZVE1Z 438 OMA S1HYd ININIOVIdTY

ATENISSYMOOTEHOLYNS TIAIMS 69167 gl

(INOOS "1491/8) 1408 X.91/S - ATANISSY IdOY THIM 08-91/5-0185C I

Nid LOAId INOOg TNz 9l

YIANITADNOILYATTS 0ziz Sl

ATENISSY NOOE TYNIZ 0021z b

X481 LH - HONIM O NV AH Tz el

ATENISSY A3ATIMONISNOH 9Lz zl

35VE ¥IANITAD NOLLYAT 13- Nid LOAId ZI11Z L

35vE YIANITAD NOILVAZ 13 -ONIgv3d AT0d VZIiz P

ATGNASSY HIAOD ANVHO 8ziz 6

SIATVA AYM b SOd-€ ¥ /M QTOHINYIN IATYA 10522 g

AGTNISSY A3ATIM TINY ONNVIAAH IE11Z .

LOAId NOOE NIVIN-NId LOAId 09112 9

Q¥YNO YYD NOILYLOY 5811z S

WILSAS IAMANOILYLON 1z b

ONIMONILLINITNOILY.LOY 6E11Z ¢

ONIM ONILINITNOILYLON-ONIMYIE Wiz z

ATENISSY A3ATIM ISVE Sz )
L NOILdIN0S3a % 1dvd | # N3l NOILdINDS3a % 1dvd | # W3l P




: WENTURO

REPL. FASTENERS LIST

3-28-05

4 )
FASTENER LIST FOR HT18KX
PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY | LOCATION/FUNCTION
'HHCS06311200 HEXHEAD CAP SCREW5/8-11 X2"LG 16 LOWERBASETORING
'LWSH-063 LOCKWASHER -5/8 16 LOWERBASETORING
'PHCS02520200 PAN HEAD CAP SCREW-1/4-20 X 2" 2 SPEEDREDUCERTORING
'HHCS06311300 HEX HEAD CAP SCREW-5/8-11 X 3" 14 UPPERHOUSINGTORING
'LWSH-063 LOCKWASHER - 5/8" 14 UPPERHOUSINGTORING
!HHCS02520075 HEX HEAD CAP SCREW -1/4-20 X 3/4" 6 MOUNTINGBLOCKS
ILWSH-025 LOCKWASHER -1/4" 6 MOUNTINGBLOCKS
IFWSH-025 FLAT WASHER - 1/4" 6 MOUNTINGBLOCKS
ISHCS03816350 SOCKETHEAD CAP SCREW3/8-16 X3-1/2" |1 VALVE BLOCK
'LWSH-038-HC LOCKWASHER - 3/8"- HICOLLAR 1 VALVE BLOCK
'HNUT-03816 HEXNUT3/8-16 1 VALVE BLOCK
!HHCS05013175 HEX HEAD CAP SCREW-1/2-13 X 1-3/4" 4 WINCH
'LWSH-050 LOCKWASHER -1/2" 4 WINCH
!HNUT-05013 HEX NUT-1/2-13 4 WINCH
'HHCS03816100 HEX HEAD CAP SCREW-3/8-16 X1" 1 GROUND (INHOUSING)
'LWSH-038 LOCKWASHER - 3/8" 1 GROUND (INHOUSING)
'FWSH-038 FLAT WASHER - 3/8" 1 GROUND (INHOUSING)
!HHCS#0832063 HEX HEAD CAP SCREW-#8-32 X 5/8" 4 PENDANTPLUGCOVER
ILWSH-#08 LOCKWASHER -#8 4 PENDANTPLUGCOVER
'PHCS#1024050 PAN HEAD CAP SCREW-#10-24 X 1/2" 2 CIRCUITBREAKER
ILWSH-+#10 LOCKWASHER-#10 2 CIRCUITBREAKER
IHNUT-#1024 HEX NUT -#10-24 2 CIRCUITBREAKER
IPHCS#0632100 PAN HEAD CAP SCREW -#6-32 X 1" 2 BARRIERSTRIP
ILWSH-0#06 LOCKWASHER -#6 2 BARRIERSTRIP
HHNUT-#0632 HEX NUT - #6-32 2 BARRIERSTRIP
!HHCS02520050 HEX HEAD CAP SCREW-1/4-20 X 1/2" 1 BOOMPIN
ILWSH-025 LOCKWASHER -1/4" 1 BOOMPIN
IHHCS#1024125 HEXHEAD CAP SCREW#10-24 X 1-1/4" 2 TOPPOSITION SWITCH
ILWSH-+#10 LOCKWASHER-#10 2 TOPPOSITION SWITCH
'HHCS02520063 HEX HEAD CAP SCREW-1/4-20 X 5/8" 1 CABLE CLAMP (PRESSURE SWITCH)
ILWSH-025 LOCKWASHER -1/4" 1 CABLE CLAMP (PRESSURE SWITCH)
!SRNG-100 SNAP RING-1" 4 ELEVATIONCYLINDERPINS
IUNUT-02520 U NUT - 1/4-20 5 LOWERCOVER
!HHCS02520063 HEX HEAD CAP SCREW -1/4-20 X 5/8" 5 LOWERCOVER
'FWSH-025 FLAT WASHER - 1/4" 5 LOWERCOVER
!HHCS02520063 HEXHEAD CAP SCREW 1/4-20 X 5/8" 3 REARCOVER
IFWSH-025 FLATWASHER -1/4" 3 REARCOVER

\, Z

TITLE DATE SECTION \

C400

MFG., INC.
CINCINNATI, OHIO

HT18KX

SUPERCEDES

21344 |




d F m F N <molm —\l F xxw F-—-I\n_-m OIHO ‘ILVNNIONID

980-12-v ONIMVYQA S18Vd WOOd 0012 owonemovsnvn GRETIAIN

L

J

ZZS1Z ONIMVYA
1SI17 SLyvd 43y @

<

@y
ONIMYYA S1dVvd INOO9] 0021 &




\NNM F N - XM811H/14 OIHO ‘ILYNNIONID )
$3a3sy3adnNs
NI "SNSLovanVI O‘D...Zu,
00¥O | 80-L¢C-¥ 1SI117 S134Vd INOO4d 002L¢ °
( NOILD3S aiva 1L \
4 NOILdI¥DS3A] d3aWNN LadVd [ ALD/A3A01dX3 [ ON WALl
AT9W3SSY A3A13M WOOS AV WIdd zozlIz l L
Z/LX€X T - ONIdvIgd WOO4 80z 1T z z
Jv9 ONINIV1IY ONIIVIG AdVYWidd [0Z12Z l €
0LELZ ONIMVHA 9L/LXT X /-1 - ONIdv3Ig WOO49 60212 S ¥
ATIWISSY Q3QTIM ASVILYAL/ AAVANOD3S e0zl1z L 3
S1ldvd 434 Y3ANITAD NOISNILX3 10z 12 l 9
J3ANITAD NOISNILX3 - NId LSNIHL L[1Z12Z ¥ /
431109 ¥3ANITAD NOISNILIX3 58861 z 8
V1A LIVHS .F/€ - ONIJ ONINIVIIS|[  SZ0-ONS 8 6
J4NLONALS 3AIND 319VD 08861 l ol
97 L X ONEL-¢/L MIJIDS dVD AV3IH X3H| 00 1€ LOSOSDHH 4 L1
Z/L 93HSVYM LVT4|  0S0-HSMJi z Zl
LNN WVT L33SNI NOTAN €1-2/1| NEL0SO-LNNFi z el
dId1S dVIM 3dIND 318VD 18861 L vl
DONOT8/S X 0Z-/1 - M3JDS dVD AV3IH NVd| £€9002520SDHdi l Sl
0Z-¥/1 - LNN WVF L33SNI NOTAN| NOZSZO-LNNfi l 91
Nid WOO4 1-85261 l /1
SNIHSNE HLIM IAV3HS WOO4 STET l 81
IAVIHS ST6ET - 43DV dS VZET l 61
SINVHS L /M 2 X /€ 31XV IAVIHS 9-650/1 l 0z
0l-¥/€ LNNXDO1| 01SZ0-LNNTi l ¥4
ONOT91/6-€ MOJIY WOO4 1-6SVE [ z e
‘30 .2/L MOJIY WOOE §3DVdS 06722 z 554
SSIINIVIS 027/ LNN NYODV| S0ZSZ0-LNNVi € %4
"H - AT9W3SSY 400718 OMLILNY 9/Z12 L F4
F/1-dWV1D 318vD 69261 l 9
F/1 - d3HSYM IDO1[  SZO-HSMTi L [T
S 49 - 91.2/1 X 91-8/€ MIIDS dVD AV3IH X3IH| 0509 [8E0SDHHI 4 8z
.8/€ 4FHSY M JDO1|  8EO-HSMTi ¥ 6z
S 3AVID 91-8/€ - LNN WVF| 918E0-LNNFi z 0
1.1 X 91-8/€ MIJDS dVD AV3IH NITTV INSILIND| 0019 [8E0SDV Di z B
DONOTV/E X 91-8/€ - M3IJDS dVD AV3H X3H| $Z09 L8E0SDHHI z ze
ONOT.Z X €1-¢/1 MIIDS dVD AV3IH 13¥D0S| 00Z€ 10SOSDHSI z e
V110D [H.Z/1 $FHSYM ¥DOO1| DH-0S0-HSMTi z e
LOAId WOOS AJVWIdd - ONIdV3E A10d 90z1Z z Ge
NIid LOAId WOO4 Tle l 9¢
WIHS dO1 ov1eT € /€
30018 dO1S IMOT Syl L 8¢
\ 1SI1IT1 S14Vd NOO4d 00212

J




[/

—

|

@

<®' N

D

IN3LS 440
1Nd'® 3719V
il FHIM

/ - - - - N\
GJZ1Z[280€T¥[  WILSAS ¥OOTH-OML-ILNV 9.Z}Z
owonaniovimn @IRREY .—.i,
00D (d60-L-01 OMAd S138Vd LNJINIDV1d3d
/ NOILO3S 3lva ILL \
4 NOILdINDS3A "ON 13Vd ALO |INTLI|.P/L L X ZE-9# - MIADS INIHOVIN AVIH NVd GCZLCEI#SINHCI 4 LL
HOLIMS 1INIT 9.€61 l L C€-9# - LNN X3H C€90# LNNHI Z ¢l
ASSY 1338 Q¥O0D €89¢¢ l Z 9# - ¥IHSVM LV14d 90# HSMAi 4 el
ASSY LHOIIM 3719VI C-LLE6I l € 9# - ¥IHSVM MO0 90#HSMTi Z vl
ATGINTSSY ONISNOH MO019-OML ILNVY L6cLe l 4 WZIE L X027/ - MIHIS dVDO AVIH X3dH | S21L02520SOHHI 14 Gl
‘a’l .2/l - ONIHSNI dVNS €9061 L [*] G A9 .P/E X02-¥/L - MIUIS dVI AVIH X3H [ S-52002520SOHHi L 9l
‘A’l .8/€ - ONIHSNG dVNS 0,261 Z 9 02-¥/1L - LNN X3H 02520-LNNHi L Ll
370H .CE/EL X .¥/€ - JINVTD 319VI G126l L l 02-%7/L - LNN NYOJV 02S20-LNNVYi L 8l
wC/L X 8L-9L/S - MIUIDS dVD AVIH LIMD0S | G-0508LLEOSIOHSI 14 8 WP/l - 4FHSVM MO0 GC0-HSMTi l 6l
WIS - YFHSVYVM MO0 LEO-HSMTi 14 6 wCC/€ - ¥V1109 13S c0¢€6l l 0¢
dVaM-3Il ..6 SdVIM-3IL l 0L

J




dIMvIAg 1INJdID

TIVNINYIAL
1¥OHS

\ L] - - j
.VN FNN ¥0-92-L | STOHLNOD IANIONI /M dOdd - XM8L1H OIHO “LLYNNIONIS
s3a3syadns
00¥D |V90-€2-€ INVYOVIA ONIYIM ouronsniovim - CEIREE -._.E,
\_ NOILD3S alva 31111 )
4 N\
o [5)
v_._\m_ dn NMOQ A
( Nuo Woosd o o Woosd Y1g/NUD D
_ _
o o
y1g _ no - g
woos woos
s3yud ( W189/39NVHO A
A0 ( g h N¥O _ w M _
A313
(OIN) HOLIMS ™™ ._\ JVV i 131 LHon s
3uNss3yd ( a3y Mig/a3y )
avoTy¥3N0 F a3y | w w |
bz v EENE) g - NG g
——+=H] HONIM HONIM e <
(0/N) HOLIMS m o o
J1ONV dOL H
woos : g
91261 . 0 D 3AIVA
Y| "7 IVNOILYOdO¥d
e 3 ZYE p (rag-y1a/NuD /
S = ! -
= AW /MO T13A
- N y 19-%19 IONVIO
N 9 . - ga-y1g/a34
—_— ° ~ \// 9305IM18-vseee Movig )
a¥od 74 NM-MOTIIA
woos 7/ 08-NYO
£897Z . \ \ na-Nuo
T§-a3y
L a 3aAZL+ NE v.002
(OIN) —~—F )
%2019 a 1g/an1g
HOLIMS
1 SL6L
Y5078 _ VNINY3L SL6LL |
“omL J L e
——7 &
ILNV Av_._m o k:| LHM (M%) NYVIV
961 TAM gy L VOTI3N0
[/] \. J [ ) TVNOILdO
/vuw < 95€.1
X N OANAZL+
A¥3LLVE NO¥A

SLSve



TDavis
Sticky Note
19904 top pos sw.



g90-11-G

s3a3sy3adns

S3ANVYD 0S/0¥/0€/S¢/8L1H

@NFN.N

"ONI ‘ONIMNLOVANNVIN

OIHO ‘ILVNNIONIO

. s OQQ-QNNH*Q TH1LD ON3 ® STHLD dINOD-NI /M n_Om_m_E )
[ ~——Aw3llva oL )
G152 AYMILLVE/ADYNOS AZL A3 ADVO VL# L3MOVHE HOLIMS
440 1V HOLIMS 319901 v(ATINO olavy)
HOLIMS 1SdS ¥9v6L —_ = YALSVIN TIVLSNI L e (3
NO ANV 3¥IM a3y LND xnv
SINY3L ONIY 0L# OML TTVISNI zw_m.p_mm QF \.Q m_._to_,_m_m__._wF
G/S¥Z AYMILIVE/ADYNOS AZL A3 IDVO vL# INIONT — QF o Q\
mww_%%m“w > (3TVIN34) /mvm JLIHM
VS1€8991 | _— (XnV AZL+) M19/3n19 | .N Exow%qmmﬁ "8 Q/[Ew.nw
i (Az1+) 3n1g r Exely (o
( (4399141) ¥ovid QF c O
= | ¢ m_u \>/ (19) M19/39NVYHO0 Edfz(3
- JATVA (ag) ¥1g/Nyo Q 6 FO
AVNOILIO0Od0dd (¥Y) M1g/a3y
H cosee (am) ¥1a/mo113A hzmh_\,.__m_m&u_owm__ﬂ
9905 IM19-¥#5222 ; ANNO¥O) ¥S£02
(09) 3IONVYO
/ \ (ng) N33YO ,
/ \ (7¥) a3y / \
(M) MOTT13A
(INVHO NO)
MNVE IATVA OL YA kA4 1aIMO0S
@3123NNOD SIMIM ISTHL ¥O0 ¥2002 +LNJNLYVHINOD NI.. NO¥AS

JOYLNOD T1LLOYHL YO/ANV dOLS/LYVLS ONI /M
ST1041LNOD LNJIN1HVdINOD-NI TVNOILIOdOdd




€ N
me FN 4G60-¥2-€| SININOdINOD II'TNVIAAH X)8L1H OIHO “LLYNNIONIS
S3a3sy3dNS
“ONI ‘ONINNLOVANNYIA ﬂ‘:-—-zu ,
00¥O (490-vL-v ONIMVYYA S134Vd LINJINIOV1d3d
( NOILDO3S aiva Egiiis \
[ 431134 HONIM_ | ¥iM N
NMOQ HONIM | dM
dN HONIM nMm
NYNLIY 3y
3¥NSSINd ud
NMoa woosd | ag
dn woos na| M3IA 3dIS 1H9IN M3IA dV3H M3IA 3aIS 1431
NI nood g
1no Noog od ¥O1OW 40 3ais
14371 NOILV1OoN | T 311S0ddO NO
1HOIM NOLLV.LOY [ ¥y |  9090-0079H d31vo01 :3L0N
(3y) s8z12 (doyd)sz'1-z1eze 0190-1089H
/ (dO¥d-NON)SL 0-ZLE22 (™) o621 8902
: N7 (NM) 88212 ‘ (¥y) 98z12 _ ] 9090-NT1L0.ZH
/ VNAH W 6eziz M\ \& 9090-0079H
922 (ng) €8z12 _ H
. - Losze (ag) v8z1z i
IT AN Il
0. . oIl .
_H_ _ oll(>) ° LvZ61
. il > Ve (B (na) esvoz
. o, D . R > (ag) eevoz
i o s 0 - 9090-20.LZH
®) . ®
9090-N1L0.2ZH
(dO¥d-NON)£0522 (am) 1821z
(doyd)zoszz
9090°00¥9H $090-90¥ZH
&%VM%FFFFNN 90%0-S0.ZH
(NM) 08212 Loz
¥0¥0-0089H (am) zgziz
(4d) 08902
0190-1089H ia® Yog
s9LLeg v Vv
L¥Z61L Z
- J




\mmﬂ Wd €0-62-6 | TTOULNOD TVNOILYOdO¥d /M XM8L1H

EECERELNE

00¥D (V80-1¢-L

NOILD3S alva

NVHOVIA NILSAS JINMNVIAAH

OIHO ‘ILVNNIONIO

"ONI ‘ONIRINLOVANNVIN

IATVA HOLVINO3Y MOT4 ALIMOINd €DA
IATVA HOLVINOIY MOT4 ALIMOINd ZOA

(d3¥ @I4INdWIS) IATVA TOHLNOD TVNOILYOdO¥d LOA
IATVA I9AINLYVYI IONVIVENILINNOD YA

IATVA AVM 7-NOILISOd € ¥AAS

IATVA AVM #-NOILISOd € €AAS

IATVA AVM #-NOILISOd € ZAAS

IATVA AVM #-NOILISOd € LAAS

(1ISd 000€) AATVA 4317134 13INI LAY

AT9INFSSY IATVA TOYLNOD LVA

HOLIMS FdNSSId

—N4g

<—adg -—iNdOGTl

<89 -—iNdO SZ°1

VA

1Sd 000€ @

M\

Y3ANIAD NOISNILXT B @ . o8
—uy
YOL1OW NOILV.LOY
—1y
~—am )
A
YOLOW HONIM
—nNm

SIATRTA




$303syadns

¢ €)0C7Z | vOl-L| (STMLO ON3 /M dOUd) INVANd 59022

00¥O |V¥0-0¢-L

ONIMVAA S1Vd LNJINTOV1d3d

OIHO ‘ILYNNIONIO
"ONI ‘ONIINLOVANNYIA .‘Eﬂ,

~

+ACL XNV -MOV149/d3d
dIOORL - d3d / MOvd
F1L10HHL - d3d / MOTI3A
1dV1S - d3d / IONVHO

04 - 3ONVHO0

Nng - NModd

Td - 3N

NM - MOTT3A

-

M3IA 3AisMOvd - ON1d

i

i

I
u

i
Il

I
u

i

HH

( NOLLO3S alva ERIRIn
4 NOILdIYOS3d TS OZom_w.M_Nd.Nn_ >“.O _>_m__‘._._ LNINd NO NMOHS LON Wall @
HOLIMS AYVINIWNOW 1ddS 1802¢ 14 4
310d | +91 - 3SVI ON'd Livee 2 €
310d | +91 - 1T43SNI ITVIA (A4 144 2 14
dydvod "LNOD d3AIAA IATVA "dOdd 280¢2¢ 2 g @Wv

TS

+AZL -d3d

dOls-d3d/3ang

19 - MOV19 / 3ONVHO
ag - Movigd / NMmodd
dd -Movid/ ang
AM -XMOV18 7/ MOTTIA

.ﬁ aNNOYD - MOov1d

(STHLD ON3I /M dO¥d)
INVAN3d $9022

<
<




S3OVMIVd Old 76261

( -8¢- - N
QyyZe| Hsoszl XM0S/0t/S2/8L1H - LIM Ol1d OO ‘LLYNNISNIS
*ONI ‘ONRINLOVANNYIN “:hz
00¥D rso0-¢-9 OMA S1¥Vd LNJIN3IOV1d3
\_ NOILD3S 31vd 1111 J
4 NOILLdINDS3A "ON Livd |[ALD | W3l )
NOTIVO 01 - YNVL MIOANISIN s626L | 1L L
YOI05/0¥/S2/8LLH - dWNd Old T FEFID 4
N¥NL3IN - 39NVYD JHNSSTNd l6z6lL | 1L 3 —
NO¥IDIW 01 - NYNLIY ‘ASSV ¥311Id 8626l | | ¥ (Wd¥ 00Z1) WdD 0'9 - "dO¥d - 0SLH
HS3IW 001 - NIIHIS NOLLONS 0061 | 1 g {Wd¥ 000L) NAD 0°S - "dO¥d - O¥LH 00°5-96261
ATENISSY 9NV JHNSSTMd oglezz| 1L 9 (WdY 0001) WD 0% - "dO¥d - SZLH
5 T mn_s_<._o 10028 cmﬁum_” b m. (Wd¥ S28) NdD S°€ - "dO¥d - 8LLH 0096261
NIddV1 473S /€ X 0Z-#/L AVIH ¥IHSYM X3H |4 ZSZOSHMHI | L (WdY 0201) WdD 0°€ - “0LS - 0SLH
SSV19 LHOIS veLzz | 1 6 )
{WdY 000L) NdD 972 - "ALS - O¥LH |LdVHS G3NITdS| ¥9°2-96261
(WdY 052Z1L) WdD 00°Z - "ALS - SZ1H HLOOL 6
(WdY OLLL) NdD S2'L - "alS - 8L1H oV, VS 09°L-96261
(NdY) NdD AIANTWNODTY | DNILNNOW diNnd
__ | |
e
| |




4 @ N\
(32 7 BLACK
Shes 1O] JO[F HO
X
2
it 1N I L] I L]
o] o o @ =—T=
AQ19 19 TO FRAME
BLACK
% I—I IS I I_x_l
Q
| | = 1S3
Z 7 |1 |2 & %
0 L | |= m —_
g : 5|2 % o °
/ ® a
5| o
Ol =Z
x| D
@] o &
@/ ¥
= O
< O
T
+12V FROM TO THROTTLE TO STARTER
TRUCK BATTERY CONTROL SOLENOID R
INSTALL IN—LINE
A WITH IGNITION COIL
(GAS) OR
NOTE:
THROTTLE CONTROL IS DESIGNED (F[L)Jl'éLSESSLENO'D
TO PROVIDE A GROUND SIGNAL - P
WHEN SWITCH IS ACTIVATED
ITEM[ QTY | PART# DESCRIPTION NC
1 3 | 227394 RELAY H—W—H
2 | 3 | IPHCS#1024075 | #10—24 X 3/4 PHIL PAN HD BOLT
3 | 3 | ILWSH=#10 |#10 LOCKWASHER
4 | 3 | 'FWSH-025 |#10 WASHER RELAY
5 3 | THNUT—#1024| #10 NUT SCHEMATIC
6 1 | 22607 WIRE HARNESS — 12/3 SJO
7 1 | 22609 WHITE — 16 GAGE ELECTRICAL WIRE — 15 FEET LONG
8 | 2 | 22610 BLACK — 16 GAGE ELECTRICAL WIRE — 15 FEET LONG
9 1 | 22611 GREEN — 16 GAGE ELECTRICAL WIRE — 15 FEET LONG
10| 2 | 22612 BLACK — 16 GAGE ELECTRICAL WIRE — 6 INCHES LONG
1| 1 | 22613 BLACK — 16 GAGE ELECTRICAL WIRE — 8 FEET LONG
12 1 | 22614 RED — 14 GAGE ELECTRICAL WIRE — 15 FEET LONG
13| 1 | o1181 BUSS BAR
| 14] 1 | 22619 BLACK — 16GA WIRE ASSY — 6" LONG W/ 3 INCH PIGTAIL )
o TITLE ENGINE STARTISTOP DATE SECTION N\
'ENTUR‘ - THROTTLE CONTROL | 5-26-05D | C400
EEEEEESSEESEESESEmEEs CINCINNATI, OHIO SUPERSEDES
L A HT18/25/40/50 2205c | 22615




\NNw c N - XM8L1H OIHO ‘LLYNNIONID A
$3a3sy3dNS
"ONI ‘ONINNLOVANNYIN ":-—-zm,
0070 |SO-LL-0l 1M 139Vv1 3JIAN3S a13id
/ NOILO3S 3alva FLIL \
4 I
IV MONYL OL HOVLLY 31gV0 ANNOYD Tvo3d| |+ | #2102
NOLLYOO1 dOLS NOLLV.LOY “1vo3a| L | 15002
INIWIOVId 1vO3a OMA LSNI| L | Z6LLZ
TIVIAS - TOMINOD TYNOLLYOdOYd 1vo3d| z | v6Llz
SNOLLONYLSNI ‘NOLLNYD “1v03d| | | 06€S)
MNVE QAH 440 LNHS AL34VS 1vo3a| | | Z-GLE6l
1417 Y3ONISSVd LON INVYO “Ivo3al L | 16gsL
Q¥VZVH NOLLNOO¥YLD3 13 ¥3ONVA “1vo3a| | | z6gSt
1v03A VN 13A0W Ivo3a| z | e6Liz
1437 (XM8LLH/LT ALIOYdYD NOOd “1vo3a| | | 206412
1HOIY (OM8LLH/LT ALIDVAYO WO0g “1vo3d| | | 1-06L12
31V¥3d0 OL INJMVYINN 1vO3a| L | LO¥SL
INNIA3W - OYNINIA “1vo3a| z | 68ell
1HOIY MNVE IATVYA 1v03d| | | Z-¥LE6l
14371 YNVE ATIVA Ivo3a| L | L-bLe6l
3ISVYIYO Wvo3A| € | ZEivbl
NOLLJINOS3d| ALD | ON L¥Vd
N\




WENTURO

TRUCK MOUNTED CRANES

LIMITED WARRANTY POLICY

This limited policy warrants new products of Venturo be free from defects in material and workmanship
for a period of one (1) year from date of original installation. This warranty covers:

¢ Repair or replacement of product
¢ Labor to repair or replace product
¢ Freight to return and/or replace product

We shall not be liable for any contingent liabilities arising out of the improper function of any products.
Warranty shall become void if the product is improperly installed, modified, damaged, abused or used
for application other than intended use.

WARRANTY CLAIMS

Venturo Manufacturing, Inc. will make a good faith effort for prompt correction or other adjustment with
respect to any product, which proves to be defective after our inspection and within the warranty period.
Before any repairs are attempted or before returning any product, your Venturo Distributor is required to
obtain a warranty claim number. This number is necessary for any claim to be considered. To obtain a
warranty claim number, Venturo requires the model and serial number. Only authorized Venturo Dis-
tributors can perform warranty. For the name and address of your local Venturo Distributor call the
Warranty Claim Department — 513-772-8448.

WARNING - ltis the responsibility of the installer to insure the installation is completed according to the
manufacturer's recommendations, insure the ultimate user understands how to operate product in a
safe manner and understands the need for regular service and maintenance by an authorized Venturo
Distributor. No modifications or alterations may be made to any Venturo products without the ex-
pressed written consent of the manufacturer. Reinstallation of any Venturo product must be done by an
authorized Venturo Distributor, to the standards of the industry including maintenance, service and
affixing of all instruction, safety and warning decals. Users should again be instructed as to the safe
operation at time of delivery. Maintenance, service, operation and safety warning decals are available
on request from Venturo Manufacturing, Inc.

VENTURO MANUFACTURING, INC
DIVISION OF COLLINS ASSOCIATES, INC
12110 BEST PLACE ¢ CINCINNATI, OHIO 45241
513.772.8448
www.venturo.com

12-00073A





<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /All
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJDFFile false
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName (http://www.color.org)
  /PDFXTrapped /Unknown

  /Description <<
    /FRA <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create PDF documents with higher image resolution for improved printing quality. The PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Reader 5.0 and later.)
    /JPN <FEFF3053306e8a2d5b9a306f30019ad889e350cf5ea6753b50cf3092542b308000200050004400460020658766f830924f5c62103059308b3068304d306b4f7f75283057307e30593002537052376642306e753b8cea3092670059279650306b4fdd306430533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103057305f00200050004400460020658766f8306f0020004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d30678868793a3067304d307e30593002>
    /DEU <>
    /PTB <>
    /DAN <>
    /NLD <>
    /ESP <>
    /SUO <>
    /ITA <>
    /NOR <>
    /SVE <>
  >>
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice




